## **ORDINANCE No. 184578**

\*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for diesel emission reductions and provide payment of \$6,000 for labor costs associated with grant activities. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30001037)

The City of Portland ordains:

#### Section 1. The Council finds that:

- 1. In December of 2009, the City of Portland entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County (Ordinance No. 183402; Contract No. 30001037) for clean diesel fleet retrofits paid for by a grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.
- 2. Installing fuel operated coolant heaters on City of Portland and Multnomah County fleet vehicles is a diesel emission reduction strategy outlined in the grant work plan.
- 3. Multnomah County's Fleet Services staff performed the labor to install the heaters on several pieces of Multnomah County's fleet vehicles and equipment.
- 4. The City of Portland seeks to use grant funds to make up to \$6,000 in direct payments to Multnomah County to cover the full costs of installing the heaters.

### NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. They Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to amend the Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County in a form substantially in accordance with the amendment attached as Exhibit A to pay Multnomah County for the heater installation costs.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to pay for said contract from the FY 2010-11 Budget, Cost Object SD00420006.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the City of Portland's grant agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency expires on June 30, 2011; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: MAY 18 2011

Commissioner Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Michele Crim

Date Prepared: May 3, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

Agenda No.

# ORDINANCE NO.1 8 4 5 7 8 Title

Title

\*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County regarding diesel emission reductions to provide for payment of \$6,000 to Multnomah County for labor costs associated with grant activities. (Ordinance; Amend Contract No. 30001037)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 1 3 2011	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland	
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish	By:	
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy	
Position 4/Safety - Leonard  BUREAU APPROVAL	ACTION TAKEN:	
Bureau: Planning and Sustainability Bureau Head: Susan Anderson		
Prepared by: Michele Crim Date Prepared: 5-4-2011		
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required		
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes		
Council Meeting Date May 18, 2011		
City Attorney Approval		

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠		
REGULAR  Total amount of time needed:		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		,
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	~	
Adams	Adams	~	